Tracking Permit number: ARR153139

AFIN: 60-00003

AUTHORIZATION LETTER TO DISCHARGE STORMWATER UNDER THE NPDES STORMWATER CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER ARR150000.

THIS IS THE NOTICE OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL PERMIT ARR150000

The stormwater discharge shall be in accordance with all monitoring requirements and other conditions set forth in the NPDES stormwater construction general permit number ARR150000.

Andrew Roufs, Resident Engineer 3M Company P.O. Box 165860 Little Rock, AR 72116-5860

is authorized to discharge stormwater from a facility located as follows:

3M Railroad Improvement Project, Intersection of Hwy 365 & Walters Road, Little Rock in Pulaski County, Arkansas.

Coverage under this permit is for permanent railroad rail improvements and drainage improvements. In Accordance with the NOI there will be only 6.00 acres disturbed out of 6.00 acres total. If additional acreage is going to be disturbed, a new site map indicating the new disturbed area and all requirements of the site map set forth in Part II.A.4.a.v of the Construction Stormwater General Permit, ARR150000, must be submitted to the Department prior to any activity taking place on the additional acreage.

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan will be located at the 3M College Station Environmental Office.

The Project Contact Person for this construction site is Andrew Roufs, 501-490-1509.

This authorization must be **posted** at the construction site in a prominent place per the general permit.

Issued date: 11/12/2009

Mo Shafii

Assistant Chief, Water Division

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality



November 12, 2009

Mr. Andrew Roufs, Resident Engineer 3M Company P.O. Box 165860 Little Rock, AR 72116-5860

RE: NPDES Stormwater Construction General Permit, 3M Railroad Improvement Project, Little Rock, AR. Permit Tracking No. ARR153139 AFIN 60-00003

Dear Mr. Roufs:

The initial permit fee and Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under Stormwater Construction General Permit No. ARR150000 were deemed complete on 11/5/2009. For tracking purposes, the project has been assigned permit tracking number, ARR153139. Please use this number in all future correspondence related to this construction project.

The Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) has been reviewed and all elements required by the SWPPP checklist were included. Please note that review of the SWPPP does not constitute **approval**. The permittee must comply with all the requirements of the NPDES Stormwater Construction General Permit No. ARR150000. Additionally, the permittee may modify the SWPPP as necessary to protect the Waters of the State from erosion and/or sediment runoff.

Based upon the information submitted in the NOI and SWPPP, this permit tracking number only applies to the acreage that was originally reviewed by the Department. If additional acreage is required, a revised site map containing the additional acreage and meeting all the permit requirements set forth in Part II.A.4.a.v. of the Construction Stormwater General Permit must be submitted to the Department for review prior to any construction activity taking place on the requested acreage.

Please find enclosed for your use: the construction site permit authorization letter, a copy of the general stormwater runoff permit, and a Notice of Termination (NOT). If you have any questions concerning this matter or need additional information, please feel free to contact Jennnifer Harmon, NPDES Stormwater Engineer at (501) 682-0627 or myself at (501) 682-0616.

Sincerely.

Mo Shafii

Assistant Chief, Water Division

MS:JH

Attachment

Cc: Electronic Filing (ARR153139, w/ attachments)
Eric Fleming, Branch Manager, Field Services Branch
Cindy Garner, Branch Manager, Enforcement Branch
Jim Purvis, Administrative Analyst, Fiscal Division
David Ramsey, Administrative Analyst, Enforcement Branch

Construction Stormwater PERMIT ROUTE SHEET

Facility Name		3M Railroad Improvement Project		
Permit Number		ARR153 39	AFIN NO.	
Assigned		Activity	Initials	Date Complete/Entered
Sect.	Application Logged/Assign Tracking Number/Place in Red Folder with appropriate route sheet and filing folders (1-day)		MB	N/A
Engineer	Completeness and Technical Review/Enter permit information into Database (3-days)		Self	11/5/09
AA	AFIN request (1-day)		NA	1169
AA	Enter AFIN and other Information Into PDS and NPDES database prior to requesting invoice (same day)		2	11-9-9
AA	Complete Invoice Request Form (input check # and amount) and Submit Invoice Request (same Day)		08	11-9-9
AA	Permit/A	Prepare Authorization letter- Permit/Attach Appropriate SW permit, Forms, and DMRs (1 day)		11-10-9
Engineer	Review/ ((1-day)	Review/ Organize Folder for scanning (1-day)		11/10/09
Engineer Supervisor	perform to	Review all the documents/permits/ perform technical review for the proposed project. Make recommendation. (1-day)		11/17/09
Assistant Chief	Review the documents and sign the authorization letter or the permif. (1-day)			
AA	effective Mail Orig	Enter Into PDS/Activation/Dates/Input effective date in access database/Etc. Mail Original To applicant. Make a copy for file (Same day).		4-13-9
Sect.	Scan complete folder and e-mail to everyone cc on the letter every Tuesday by 2:00 P.M.		MR	11-13-09

Number and Size of the Large Maps and Plans included in the SWPPP: 545

REMARKS: # 39 3 of SWRBP has been replaced @ "/s la- Net!

^{*} AFIN is entered by AA when received from Admin.